

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**DISTRICT COURT OF NEW JERSEY**  
**DOCUMENT ELECTRONICALLY FILED**

HOWARD MANKOFF, ESQ. (HM 9083)  
MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,  
COLEMAN & GOGGIN  
425 EAGLE ROCK AVENUE, SUITE 302  
ROSELAND, NJ 07068  
(973) 618-4100  
[hmankoff@mdwecg.com](mailto:hmankoff@mdwecg.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT, CITY OF LONG BRANCH

THE LIGHTHOUSE INSTITUTE FOR  
EVANGELISM INC., d/b/a THE  
LIGHTHOUSE MISSION, and REVEREND  
KEVIN BROWN,

Plaintiffs

vs.

CITY OF LONG BRANCH, BCIC  
FUNDING CORP., BREEN CAPITAL  
SERVICES, INC., ABRAMS GRATTA &  
FALVO, P.C., PETER S. FALVO, ESQ.,  
EUGENE M. LaVERGNE, ESQ., AND  
John Does, A-Z,

Defendants

: HON. WILLIAM H. WALLS, U.S.D.J.

:

: Case Number: 00-cv-3366 (WHW)

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

**TRIAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT CITY OF  
LONG BRANCH**

---

**TRIAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT, THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ISSUES ADDRESSED	8
ARGUMENT	
I. Overview	1
II. All of the Mission's Claims as to Zoning Ordinance 20-6.13 [Counts I-IX and XIII] are moot	1
III. The Mission is barred from pursuing its claims based upon the Redevelopment Plan (Count XIV) in that it failed to meet the statutory limitations period set forth in N.J.S.A. 10:4-15(a) and N.J. Ct.R. 4:69-6(a)	4
IV. Neither Zoning Ordinance 20-6.13 nor the Redevelopment Plan are neither inherently unconstitutional nor unconstitutional as applied [Counts I, II-VIII, XIV]	5
A. The Mission cannot prove that the City and its officials acted Arbitrarily and capriciously with regard to the Zoning Ordinance 20-6.13 and the Redevelopment Plan; moreover, deference must be given to the City in legitimately exercising its zoning function [Count I]	6
B. The Mission cannot show the constitutional or other violations necessary to support its §1983 claim [Count II-VII, XIV]	10
C. The Mission cannot prove its Free Exercise and Establishment Clause Claims in that neither Zoning Ordinance 20-6.13 or the Redevelopment Plan impose a substantial burden on the Mission's exercise of religious freedom [Counts II, III, IV, VII and XIV]	11
D. The Mission cannot prove its claims for violation of its rights to Substantive Due Process in that the City did not act arbitrarily or capriciously much less "shock the conscience" in applying the challenged zoning regulations [Counts VI, VII and XIV]	15

E.	The Mission cannot prove that it has been denied the "Equal Protection" of the laws [Count V, VII and XIV]	17
F.	Zoning Ordinance 20-6.13 and the Redevelopment Plan do not violate the Freedom of Speech or Assembly components of the First Amendment [Counts II, VII and XIV]	21
G.	The Mission cannot show a violation of the New Jersey Constitution [Count VIII, XIV]	24
V.	The Mission cannot prove its assertion that Zoning Ordinance 20-6.13 or the Redevelopment Plan violate the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. §2000, <u>et seq.</u> [Counts XIII and XIV]	24
VI.	The Mission cannot prove its claim for compensatory damages and its Count I damages and punitive damages claims have been dismissed	30
VII.	The Mission cannot show that the City of Long Branch violated the Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601, <u>et seq.</u> based upon a discriminatory use of its zoning power in denying Reverend Kevin Brown his request to reside in the subject matter building [Count IX, XIV]	34
VIII.	This Court has dismissed the Declaratory Count regarding the alleged unjust assessment of property taxes [Count XII]	34
	CONCLUSION	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Acierno v. Cloutier*, 40 F.3d 597, 600, 616 (3d Cir. 1994).....16

*Allah v. Al-Hafeez*, 226 F. 3d 247 (3d. Cir. 2000).....31

*Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 3

*Brazos Valley Coalition for Life, Inc. v. City of Bryan Texas*, 421 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 3

*Christian Gospel Church , Inc. v. City of San Francisco*, 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 999 (1991)..... 13

*City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle*, 455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 3

*Civil Liberties for Urban Believers (C.L.U.B.) v. City of Chicago*, 157 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ill. 2001) ..... 18, 23

*Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township*, 309 F.3d 120 (3d. Cir. 2002)..... 9, 10, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21

*Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings*, 948 F.2d 464 (8th. Cir. 1991)..... 13, 23

*County of Sacramento v. Lewis*, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) ..... 16

*Doe v. City of Butler*, 892 F.2d 315 (3d. Cir. 1989)..... 23

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 11, 14

*Fallick v. Deerfield Twp.*, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16013 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 10

*Grace v. United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne*, 235 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (D. Wyo. 2002)..... 26

*Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Commission*, 229 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Haw. 2002)..... 26

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 11

*Jimmy Swaggart Missionaries v. Board of Education*, 493 U.S. 378 (1990)..... 14

*John E. Long v. Borough of Ringwood*, 61 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.N.J. 1998), *aff'd*,  
213 F. 3d. 628 (3d. Cir. 200)..... 16

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 40 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 15

*Lying v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association*, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)... 13, 26

*Messiah Baptist Church v. County of Jefferson*, 859 F.2d 820 (10th Cir. 1988),  
cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1005 (1989)..... 13

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*, 453 U.S. 490 (1981)..... 10

*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside*, 366 F.3d 1214  
(11th Cir. 2004).....26, 27,29, 30

*Mount Elliot Cemetery Association v. City of Troy*, , 171 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 13

*National Advertising Co. v. Denver*, 912 F.2d 405 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 11

*Pylar v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 18

*Rector, Wardens and Members of Vestry of St. Bartholomew's Church v. The City  
of New York*, 914 F.2d 348 (2d. Cir. 1990)..... 11, 13, 14

*San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill*, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4517,  
2002 WL. 971779 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2002)..... 26, 27

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 11

*Tenaflly Eruv Association, Inc. v. The Borough of Tenaflly*, 309 F.3d 144 (3d. Cir.  
2002)..... 13, 14

*The Lighthouse Institute v. City of Long Branch*, 100 Fed. Appx. 70  
(3d Cir. 2004)..... 1, 19, 23, 26, 28, 30

*U.A. Theatre Circuit v. Twp. of Warrington*, 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 10, 16

*United States v. Columbus Country Club*, 915 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 34

*Waldorf v. Shuta*, 142 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 4

**STATE CASES**

*966 Video v. Mayor and Township Committee*, 299 N.J. Super. 501, 691 A.2d 435 (Law. Div. 1997) ..... 9

*Atlantic County New Sch. v. Pleasantville*, 2 N.J. Tax 192 (N.J. Tax Ct. 1981) ..... 35

*Bayshore Sewerage Co. v. Department of Environmental Protection*, 122 N.J. Super. 184, 299 A.2d 751 (Ch. Div. 1973), aff'd, 131 N.J. Super. 37, 328 A.2d 246 (App. Div. 1974)..... 8

*Bryant v. City of Atlantic City*, 309 N.J. Super. 596, 707 A.2d 1072 (App. Div. 1998)..... 9

*Cherry Hill Twp. v. Oxford House*, 263 N.J. Super. 25, 621 A.2d 952 (App. Div. 1993).....35

*City of Hoboken v. City of Jersey*, 347 N.J. Super. 27, 789 A.2d 668 (Law. Div. 2001)..... 4, 7

*Essex County Board of Taxation v. Newark*, 340 N.J. Super. 432, 774 A.2d 655 (App. Div. 2001) (cert. denied, 170 N.J. 387, 788 A.2d 772 (2001)) ..... 4, 5

*Essex County v. Twp. of Caldwell*, 21 N.J. Tax 188 (App. Div. 2003)..... 4, 5

*Fantale v. Borough of Hasbrouch Heights*, 26 N.J. 320, 139 A.2d 749 (1958)..... 9

*Macleod v. City of Hoboken*, 330 N.J. Super. 502, 750 A.2d 152 (App. Div. 2000)..... 4

*Manzo v. Mayor & Twp. Council*, 365 N.J. Super. 186, 838 A.2d 534 (Law Div. 2002)..... 34, 35

*Sporkin v. Stafford Township*, 227 N.J. Super. 569, 548 A.2d 218 (App. Div. 1998)..... 9, 10

*Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas*, 416 U.S. 1, 8 (1974) ..... 16

*Worthington v. Fauver*, 88 N.J. 183, 440 A.2d 1128 (1982)..... 8

**FEDERAL STATUTES, COURT RULES AND CONSTITUTION**

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) ..... 34

42 U.S.C.S. § 2000cc ..... 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29  
42 U.S.C. 3601, et. seq ..... 35  
U.S. Const. Amend. I ..... 11, 21  
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 15, 16, 17  
42 U.S.C. §1983 ..... 1, 2, 31

**STATE STATUTES AND COURT RULES**

N.J. Stat. Ann. §10:4-15(a).....1, 4  
N.J. Stat. Ann. §33:1-76 ..... 19  
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40A:12A ..... 1, 6, 7  
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:3-21 ..... 35  
N.J. Stat. Ann. §54:4-4.....35, 36  
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:4-3.6.....35, 36  
N.J. Stat. Ann. §59:2-9..... 6  
N.J. Stat. Ann. §59:3-6 ..... 6  
N.J. Ct. R. 4:69-6(a).....1, 4
